
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

To: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Clarke, Cousins, 
Kevin Foster and Tim Grogan. 

Date: Friday, 26th April, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG1 2AE 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link 
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2123&MId=8276&Ver=
4 Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee if you 
would like to find out more.  
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Election of Chair  
 To select a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2123&MId=8276&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2123&MId=8276&Ver=4
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7Cjane.graham1%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Ca6fe76fce0144e33d3d108dc8601c7e5%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532589411394055%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HunJhKq7JlVIcPphZInDjK2T7nLX0t7FiZj6HaSKwt0%3D&reserved=0


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 
on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

5.   Whaddya Know? Limited, trading as La Feria - Application to 
Vary a Premises Licence 

(Pages 5 - 62) 

 To consider a report of the Corporate Director of Environment. 
 

 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 01757 292065  
Email: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Thursday, 18 April 2024 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Procedure 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of 
natural justice.  

 
2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and cross 

examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that cross 
examination is necessary. 

 
3. Hearings will be held in public but the Sub-Committee may decide to exclude the 

public from all or part of a hearing where it considers the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. In this context 
“public” includes any party to the hearing or any representative of a party. 

 
 

Procedure 
 

4. At the beginning of the meeting the Chair shall:- 
 

a) ask those present to introduce themselves; 
b) explain the procedure; 
c) ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at 

the hearing.   
 

5. The Sub-Committee will consider requests from the parties for permission for other 
persons to appear at the meeting.  Such permi
[...]
journ the 
hearing to a specified date; or 
 

b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

15. Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at 
the hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.  
 

16. Where a hearing is adjourned to a specified date the Council will notify the parties 
of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.   

 
 
 
April 2023 

Page 4



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
26 April 2024 

 

La Feria - Application for the variation of a Premises Licence 
 

Report of the Corporate Director of Environment 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine a premises licence application under the Licensing 

Act 2003. 
 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND   
 
2.1 An application for the variation of a premises licence has been made by Whaddya Know? 

Limited trading as La Feria, Ground Floor, Wellington House, Cold Bath Road, Harrogate, 
HG2 0NA. A copy of the application and associated plan is attached at appendix 1. 

 
2.2 The applicant is Jeremy Verity, Whaddya Know? Limited, Ground Floor, Wellington House, 

Cold Bath Road, Harrogate, HG2 0NA, company number 08131232. 
 
2.3 The premises are described as a bar/restaurant; the building set back from Cold Bath Road 

in Harrogate with an outdoor dining provision. A plan of the premises vicinity is attached at 
appendix 3. 

 
2.4 The premises have submitted Temporary Event Notices in the past 12 months to make use 

of the external areas until 2300hrs as shown in the following table: 
 

Uniform Ref Date of TEN Times 

C23/00414/LA_TEN Saturday, 6 May 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00419/LA_TEN Saturday, 13 May 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 
C23/00420/LA_TEN Saturday, 20 May 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00421/LA_TEN Saturday, 27 May 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00422/LA_TEN Saturday, 3 June 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 
C23/00423/LA_TEN Saturday, 10 June 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00430/LA_TEN Saturday, 17 June 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00431/LA_TEN Saturday, 24 June 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00439/LA_TEN Saturday, 1 July 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 
C23/00441/LA_TEN Saturday, 8 July 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00450/LA_TEN Saturday, 22 July 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00451/LA_TEN Saturday, 15 July 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 
C23/00452/LA_TEN Saturday, 29 July 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00453/LA_TEN Saturday, 5 August 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00455/LA_TEN Saturday, 12 August 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

C23/00456/LA_TEN Saturday, 19 August 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 
C23/00467/LA_TEN Saturday, 26 August 2023 Extend from 21:00 till 23:00 

 
2.5 The application seeks the removal of the following condition attached to the premises 

licence 
Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Council’s Environmental Protection 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

Customers shall not use external areas of the premises for eating and/or drinking between 
the hours of 21:00 and 09:00 

 
To be replaced with the following condition: 

 
Customers shall not use external areas of the premises for eating and/or drinking between 
the hours of 21:00 and 11:00 during the months of October to March. April to September 
the external areas can be used between 11:00 – 23:00 hours Monday to Saturday 
 

2.6 Mandatory conditions detailed within The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing 

Conditions) (Amendment) Order 2014 will apply to the licence. These conditions are 
detailed in appendix 2 

 
2.7 The current premises licence authorises the following licensable activities: 
 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

  
Monday to Thursday  1100hrs until 2300hrs 
Friday and Saturday  1100hrs until 0000hrs 
Sunday   1100hrs until 2230hrs  

 
Late Night Refreshment 

 
Friday and Saturday  2300hrs until 0000hrs 

 
Note:  The Live Music Act 2012 removes the licensing requirement for amplified live music 
taking place between 0800hrs and 2300hrs before audiences of no more than 500 persons 
on premises authorised to supply alcohol for consumption on the premises. Background 
music is also exempt. 

 
Opening hours 

 
Monday to Thursday  0830hrs until 2330hrs 
Friday and Saturday  0830hrs until 0030hrs 
Sunday   0830hrs until 2300hrs 

 
2.7 A copy of the current premises licence is attached at appendix 4. 
 
3.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
3.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 places a duty on the Licensing Authority to carry out its 

functions under the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives.  The licensing 
objectives are: 

 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 Each objective is of equal importance.  It is important to note that there are no other 

licensing objectives, so that these four objectives are paramount considerations at all times. 
 
 
 
4.0 REPRESENTATIONS  
 
4.1 A number of additional conditions were proposed by North Yorkshire Police to promote the 

licensing objectives. These conditions are attached at appendix 5. 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

 
4.2 The applicant has agreed to all the conditions requested by North Yorkshire Police and 

these will form part of the operating schedule. This correspondence is attached at 
appendix 5.1 

 
4.3 One representation has been received from North Yorkshire Council’s Environmental 

Protection Team on the objective of Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
4.4 The representation is attached at appendix 6. 
 
4.5 The applicant has accepted the Environmental Protection representation in full and agreed 

to the conditions contained within the representation. This correspondence is attached at 
appendix 6.1.  

 
4.6 There have been three representations received from other persons which are attached at 

appendix 7.1 to 7.3. 
 
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1 The Legal section has been consulted during preparation of this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 Not applicable 
 
10.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS  
 
10.1 The following sections of North Yorkshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are 

relevant in considering the licensing objectives in relation to this application: 
 

• Disturbance and environment - sections 4, 6 and 9 
• Crime and disorder - sections 4 and 6 

• Public safety - section 4 

• Protection of children - sections 4 and 6 
 
 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
10.2 The following sections of the Guidance issued under section182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(updated January 2024) issued by the Home Office are relevant in considering the licensing 
objectives in relation to this application: 

 

• Crime and disorder Section 2.1 

• Public safety Section 2.8 
• Public nuisance Section 2.21 

• Protection of children from harm Section 2.28 

Page 7



 

OFFICIAL 

 
11.0 HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Not applicable 
 
12.0 CONCLUSIONS  
 
12.1 An application has been made for the variation of a premises licence by Whaddya Know 

Limited trading as La Feria, Ground Floor, Wellington House, Cold Bath Road, Harrogate, 
HG2 0NA. Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police and North Yorkshire Council’s 
Environmental Protection Team will form part of the conditions proposed in the operating 
schedule. 

 
12.2 There are three representations from interested parties for the Sub-Committee to consider, 

attached at Appendix 7.1 to 7.3. 
 
13.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
To take any of the following steps as the Sub-Committee considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:  
 

 i) To grant the licence 
ii) To grant the licence with conditions 
iii) To reject the application in whole or in part 

 
 
 APPENDICES: 
 
 Appendix 1 – Copy of application and plan 
 Appendix 2 – Mandatory Conditions imposed under Licensing Act 2003 

Appendix 3 – Plan of premises vicinity 
Appendix 4 – Copy of current premises licence 
Appendix 5 – Suggested conditions proposed by North Yorkshire Police 
Appendix 5.1 – Agreement to conditions proposed by North Yorkshire Police 
Appendix 6 – Representation from North Yorkshire Council Environmental Protection 
Appendix 6.1 – Agreement and withdrawal of Environmental Protection representation 
Appendix 7.1 – Representation from other person 
Appendix 7.2 – Representation from other person  
Appendix 7.3 – Representation from other person 

 
Karl Battersby 
Corporate Director – Environment 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
08 April 2024 
 
Report Author:  Wan Malachi, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Presenter of Report:  Wan Malachi, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed 
queries or questions. 

Page 8



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We Whaddya Know? Limited, trading as La Feria 
        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

Premises licence number 
LN/199315321 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
La Feria 
Ground Floor  
Wellington House 
Cold Bath Road 

Post town Harrogate Postcode HG2 0NA 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   01423 538181 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £45,500 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

Daytime contact  
telephone number 
E-mail address (optional) 
Current postal address if 
different from premises 
address 

Whaddya Know? Limited 
Ground Floor, Wellington House 

Limited Company number: 08131232 

Post town Harrogate Postcode HG2 0NA 

Appendix 1

Page 9



2 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Part 3 - Variation 

Please tick as appropriate 
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         x Yes        

No 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? DD MM YYYY 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 
levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes           x  No 

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  
2) 
We are currently permitted to use the terraced area in front of the restaurant until 21.00 because 
of an Environmental Protection condition on our license which prohibits us from using the terrace 
between 21.00 – 11.00. We would like to remove this condition to be able to use the terrace until 
23.00 from Monday to Saturday.  

Realistically, this will only be during the summer months, from April to September, during the 
lighter evenings. We have successfully operated the terrace area in previous summers until 23.00 
through the use of Temporary Event Notices (TENS) and would now like to formalise this activity 
if possible. 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 
number expected to attend: 

Page 10



3 
 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Part 4 Operating Schedule   
 
Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject 
[...]
nd 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6) 
We are licensed on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve until 01.00 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 12.00 23.30 

            
Tue 12.00 23.30 

            
Wed 12.00 23.30 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 
None 

Thur 12.00 23.30 

            
Fri 12.00 00.30 

            
Sat 12.00 00.30 

            
Sun 12.00 23.00 

            
 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 
 
Existing condition to be amended from Customers shall not use external areas of the 

premises for eating and/or drinking between the hours of 21:00 and 11:00 
 
 to Customers shall not use external areas of the premises for eating and/or drinking between 

the hours of 21:00 and 11:00 during the months of October to March.  April to September 
the external areas can be used between 11:00 - 23:00 hours Monday to Saturday ”  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



15 
 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 I have enclosed the premises licence x
 

 I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence x
 

 
If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of 
it below 
 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 
      

 

Page 23



16 
 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a 
result of the proposed variation: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11) 

All the conditions of our original Premises License will be adhered to for the additional 2 hours 
that the terrace area will be open. 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

      

 
c) Public safety 

     Additional lighting will be installed on the terrace area to ensure that all public areas are 
adequatelt lit. 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

All recorded music will be turned off outside after 21.00, 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

      

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 24



17 
 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement 
 
 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been 
made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. 

 
 

  
 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 

where applicable.  

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  
 I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.  
 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be 

rejected.   

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE 
STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE 
STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   
 
Part 5 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 12) 
 
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other 
duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, 
please state in what capacity. 
 

Signature Jeremy Verity 

Print name JEREMY VERITY 

Date February 28 2024 

Capacity Director 

 
Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises 
licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance 
note 14).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  
 

Signature  

Print name  

Date       

Capacity       

 
Contact name (where not previously given) and add
[...]
Paragraph (b) of 
paragraph 2 on a day ("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next 
day ("the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  (2) 
The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol 
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

 

Recorded background music is unrestricted. 
 

 

Page 43



 

LN/199315321 4th May 2016 La Feria_C23/00483/LAPRXX 
  Page 5  OFFICIAL 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

Licensable Activities 
 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Both on and off the premises 
Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve until 01:00 
 

Late Night Refreshment 
Indoors only 
 

Licensing Objectives 
 

General 
We will endeavour to ensure that a personal licence holder will be on the premises at all times the 
licence is being used. 
 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

• CCTV is installed at the premises 

• Recordings shall be stored for a period of 28 days and made available to an authorised 

officer 

• The system will be maintained and images sorted in accordance with the Data Protection 

Act and any other relevant legislation relating to the use of systems 

• The CCTV system will cover both the interior and public entrances, working to Home Office 

and ACPO standards as described in the PSDB leaflet 09/05 and to the satisfaction of North 

Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority 

• If the CCTV equipment is inoperative, then the Police and Local Authority will be informed as 

soon as possible and immediate steps will be taken to make the system operative 

• Notices will be displayed at the entrance advising that CCTV is in operation 

• No open drinking vessels will be taken out of the premises licensed area 

• Alcoholic drinks purchased on the premises may only be taken off the premises in  sealed 

containers 

• A Refusal Register and Incident Report Regi
[...]
e provided to all staff on licensing laws  

• A "Challenge 21" policy will operate and signage displayed to this effect 

• Proof of age cards will be sought where appropriate 

Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Council’s Environmental Protection 
 
1. Customers shall not use external areas of the premises for eating and/or drinking between the 

hours of 21:00 and 11:00. 
 
2. Suitable and conspicuous notices shall be displayed at entrances and exits requesting patrons 

to minimise noise and when smoking and/or leaving.  
 
3. The disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles shall not take place between the hours 

of and 20:00 and 09:00. 
 
4. Collection of waste bottles from the premises shall not take place outside the hours of 08:00 

and 18:00 and shall take place only between Mondays to Saturdays. 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority on 3rd May 2016 
All conditions as set out under the Licensing Objectives and those agreed with Harrogate Borough 
Councils Environmental Protection Team. 
Also to include:  

• Staff training on the four Licensing Objectives 

• External areas to include the canopy area 

 

 
 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
Drawing No: 018162_P214 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                        Appendix 5 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police  

1. a. A digital colour CCTV system will be installed to cover the premises and recorded coverage will 

include all internal and external areas to where the public have access to consume alcohol.  

b. The CCTV will be maintained, working, and recording at all times when the premises is open.  

c. The recordings should be of good evidential quality to be produced in Court or other such hearing.  

d. Copies of the recordings will be kept available for any responsible authority for 28 days: subject to 

Data Protection requirements.  

e. Copies of the recordings shall be made available to any responsible authority within 48 hours 

upon request; subject to Data Protection requirements.  

f. Copies of the recordings will display the correct time and date of the recording.  

g. It is the responsibility of the management to ensure that there are sufficient members of staff 

available during the hours of operation to be able to download evidence from the CCTV system at 

the request of the Police or responsible authority. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



Appendix 5.1 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54



Appendix 6.1 

Page 55



Page 56



Appendix 7.1 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7.2

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7.3 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings
	5 Whaddya Know? Limited, trading as La Feria - Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	Appendix 1: Application Form to Vary a Premises Licence
	Appendix 1: Plans
	Appendix 2: Mandatory Conditions imposed under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 3: Plan of Premises Vicinity
	Appendix 4: Copy of Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 5: Conditions Proposed by North Yorkshire Police
	Appendix 5.1: Agreement To North Yorkshire Police Conditions
	Appendix 6 : Representation from NYC Environmental Protection
	Appendix 6.1: Agreement and Withdrawal of NYC Environmental Protection Representation
	Appendix 7.1: Representation from Interested Party
	Appendix 7.2: Representation from Interested Party
	Appendix 7.3: Representation from Interested Party






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 26th April, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan and Kevin Foster.  
 
Officers present: Lynne Ashton, Harriet Clarke, Wan Malachi, Edward Maxwell, Dawn 

Drury and Sharon Cousins (observer) 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
77 Election of Chair 

 

Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

(Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair) 
 
 

78 Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

79 Disclosures of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

80 Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 

The attached procedure was noted. 
 
 

81 Whaddya Know? Limited, trading as La Feria - Application to Vary a Premises 
Licence 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Environment which sought determination of a variation of a premises licence 
application in respect of Whaddya Know?, trading as La Feria, Ground Floor, 
Wellington House, Cold Bath Road, Harrogate, HG2 0NA. 
 
The Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, Wan Malachi, introduced the report 
which had been circulated to all parties, and it was confirmed that all statutory 
requirements had been complied with. 
 



 

 

The Applicant sought the removal of a condition which had been attached to the 
current premises licence by the Council’s Environmental Protection team, namely 
that customers shall not use external areas of the premises for eating and/or 
drinking between the hours of 21:00 and 09:00 hours.  This condition was to be 
replaced with customers shall not use external areas of the premises for eating 
and/or drinking between the hours of 21:00 and 11:00 hours during the months of 
October to March. During April to September the external areas can be used 
between the hours of 11:00 to 23:00; these hours applied from Monday to 
Saturday.  The hours of use on Sundays during this period would be the same as 
those during the months of October to March.  A copy of the application and 
premises plan was provided at Appendix 1 of the report.  
  

The Senior Licensing Enforcement officer advised that in 2018 a similar variation 
application hearing had taken place, at which time the application had been 
refused.  Members heard that since that hearing the Applicant had utilised 
Temporary Event Notices on 43 occasions, with 17 of those occasions in the 
preceding 12 months, in order to make use of the external areas of the premises 
until 23:00 hours. The dates of these Temporary Event Notices were detailed in 
the report at paragraph 2.4. 
 

The Sub-Licensing Committee noted that other than one complaint submitted to 
the Council in May 2018 in relation to noise from an extractor fan at the premises, 
which had been quickly resolved by the Applicant, no noise complaints had been 
received about the premises either in relation to the current premises licence 
activities or for the periods covered by the Temporary Event Notices. 
 
Correspondence between the Applicant and North Yorkshire Police had resulted in 
the agreement of additional conditions in order to promote the licensing objectives 
which were attached at Appendix 5. 
 
It was confirmed that one representation had been received from the Council’s 
Environmental Protection Team on the objective of prevention of public nuisance, 
however the Applicant had accepted and agreed to all the conditions contained 
within the representation which were outlined in Appendix 6.   
 
Three representations had been received from other persons on the prevention of 
public nuisance objective, and these were attached at appendix 7.1 to 7.3 of the 
report. 
 
To promote the licensing objectives, the Senior Licensing Enforcement officer 
advised that the Applicant had confirmed that all other conditions attached to the 
current premises licence would remain, as well as the additional conditions 
contained within the agreed and withdrawn representation submitted by the 
Environmental Protection Team and the conditions agreed with North Yorkshire 
Police during consultation.  
 

The options available to the panel were outlined at paragraph 13.0 of the report.   
 
The Sub-Committee queried whether the previous application in 2018 had been 
refused on the potential of the public nuisance objective, if the external areas at 
the premises had been used up until 23.00 hours during all instances of the 17 
TENs during the past year; and if any complaints had been received for that 
period.  The Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer confirmed that the 2018 



 

 

application had been refused on the prevention of public nuisance objective, that 
the outside area at the premises had been utilised up to 23.00 hours on each 
occasion, and that no complaints had been received, other than in relation to the 
extractor fan. 
 
Members expressed their disappointment that none of the three representors had 
attended the hearing and queried where the representors lived in relation to the 
premises.  It was confirmed that each representor lived within the immediate 
vicinity of the premises.  
 
Submission by the Applicant 
 
Ms Johnson, General Manager of the premises, addressed the Sub-Committee on 
behalf of the applicant, and explained that the Applicant had operated a successful 
family run, family friendly restaurant at the premises since 2016. Members heard 
that during the 8 years that Ms Johnson had been the General Manager for the 
premises, no complaints had been received in relation to noise. 
 
Ms Johnson advised that the Applicant was very sensitive to local resident’s and 
any possible noise nuisance that local residents may suffer from the premises.  It 
was explained that notices had been displayed around the premises politely 
requesting customers to be respectful of the residents, and to keep noise to a 
minimum when leaving the premises.  As General Manager she complied with 
every aspect of the Premises Licence and adhered to the restrictions contained 
therein. 
 
It was further explained that the premises was not a late night bar or music venue, 
and the application was merely to allow the operation of the business to extend the 
outside dining experience, during the summer months, in order to allow their 
customers to continue to enjoy eating outside, rather than being asked to return 
inside at 21.00 hours.  
 
Ms Johnson advised the Sub-Committee that a number of other businesses in the 
area were able to trade until 23.00 hours and that the Applicant would like to be 
afforded the same opportunity.  The premises had survived Covid as an 
independent restaurant which had proved challenging, and the Applicant would 
now like to be able to offer the dedicated staff members extra hours of work while 
creating an income opportunity for the business, to help the business grow and 
continue to trade. 
 

Mr Brewins, co-owner of the premises, explained he was very confident in Ms 
Johnson’s abilities as the General Manager for the premises given her 30 years’ 
experience in the business.  It was further explained that several applications had 
been made to the Council and granted for TENs where the outside area had been 
used, and no complaints regarding noise had been made due to the diligence of 
Ms Johnson and her team.  This application was part of the long-term vision for the 
business, as the Applicant was passionate about serving customers in the local 
community in Harrogate. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Ms Johnson advised that since 
2016, North Yorkshire Police had never attended the premises, and that in addition 
to herself, there was also an Assistant Manager and Deputy Manager, and on any 
given evening one of these team members would be on duty at the premises to 



 

 

supervise.  
 
In response to another question, Ms Johnson clarified that the business was a 
family restaurant and customers did not often attend just to drink; and it was 
confirmed that at present the last time for guests to be seated in the outside area 
was 19.00 hours to ensure that the diners had finished and left the area by 21.00 
hours.  Should the application be granted then the last time for guests to be seated 
outside would be 21.00 hours, with the area cleared by 23.00 hours.  Ms Johnson 
then went on to explain the outside seating arrangements in order to ensure the 
clearing up process at the end of the evening was as quiet as possible. 
 
The meeting was adjourned to allow Members to deliberate the application. 
 
Resolved- 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the variation to the premises licence 
application in full subject to: 
 
The conditions consistent with the operating schedule as follows: 
 
The conditions on the current premises licence and additional conditions agreed 
with North Yorkshire Council Environmental Protection Team and North Yorkshire 
Police. 
 
Mandatory Licensing conditions as required by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.42 pm. 


